

*

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2012
CRLMP.NO(s). 15812

(From the judgement and order dated 01/07/2010 in CRLA No.1888-SB/2002
of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAJ KUMAR @ RAJU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 21/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv. (AC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is a delay of 325 days in preferring the special leave petition. Since the petitioner is convicted under Section 18 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and is undergoing rigorous imprisonment for ten years, we are not inclined to dismiss the special leave petition on the ground of delay alone.

The delay in filing the special leave petition is condoned.

Issue notice.

Connect with SLP (Crl.) No...CrlMP 17443 of 2012.

|(N.S.K. Kamesh)

| |(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|